

NO: R229

COUNCIL DATE: October 3,

2005

REGULAR COUNCIL

TO:	Mayor & Council	DATE:	September 30, 2005
FROM:	General Manager, Engineering	FILE:	1705-017/11
SUBJECT:	Contract Award MS 1705-017-11 Fraser Highway Widening: 18500 Block to 19000 Block		

RECOMMENDATIONS

- 1. That Council set the expenditure authorization for Fraser Highway Widening Project Contract M.S. 1705-017-11 to \$4,692,699.96 (including GST); and
- 2. That Contract M.S. 1705-017-11 be awarded to Aggressive Roadbuilders Ltd. in the amount of \$4,469,238.06 (including GST).

Scope of Work

The scope of work under contract involves widening Fraser Highway to 4 lanes plus left turn bays/landscape medians, paving, curbs, sidewalks/multi-use paths, waterworks, storm sewer, street lighting, utility relocations and a traffic signal installation.

Construction is expected to start in November and be completed by summer of 2006, weather permitting.

Tender Results

Tenders for Contract M.S. 1705-017-11 were received on September 29, 2005, with the results as follows:

Contractor		Tendered Amount with GST	Corrected Amount
1. Aggressive Roadbu	ilders Ltd.	\$4,469,238.06	No Change
2. Imperial Paving Lto	1.	\$4,759,442.30	\$4,759,442.39
3. TAG Construction	Ltd.	\$4,872,665.24	No Change
4. B. Cusano Contract	ing Ltd.	\$5,371,400.00	\$5,050,357.20
5. Matcon Civil Const	ructors Inc.	\$5,103,900.00	No Change
6. TNL Construction S	Services Ltd.	\$5,125,000.00	No Change

Tendres received from Imperial Paving Ltd. and B.Cusano Contracting Ltd. were corrected to reflect mathematical

R229: Contract Award MS 1705-017-11 Fraser Highway Widening: 18500 Block to 19000 Block

errors as noted.

The Engineer's pre-tender estimate was \$5.2 million (including GST).

Evaluation

Our consultant reviewed all tenders. All the tenders submitted the required 10% bid bond, and signed and sealed the Tender Form and Summary Sheet of the Schedule of Quantities and Prices.

The low bidder, Aggressive Roadbuilders Ltd., has provided a Consent of Surety for a Performance Bond and a Labour & Materials Bond, and agreed to complete the work within 250 working days as stipulated in the contract. Aggressive Roadbuilders Ltd. have completed similar projects for the City and are qualified to do this project. Their sub-contractors have satisfactorily completed similar projects for the City in recent years and we have also found them to be qualified and acceptable.

Funding

Funding for this project is primarily from TransLink Major Capital Funds, with some funding from the City for City related works (i.e., water main replacement on Fraser Highway and 188 Street upgrading). TransLink funding is \$6.2 million.

Paul Ham, P.Eng. General Manager, Engineering

LD/brb

c.c. - General Manager, Finance, Technology & HR Dept.

c:\documents and settings\brw\local settings\temporary internet files \olk84\contract award_corporate report.doc BRB 10/3/05 10:19 AM